™~

| OICON'L{ACT SUMMAR i HEET 021908 |
,:"" #ﬁl v‘\‘«“ i R e T A I Contea st e A RS SR
17 86 — 029 — 06

statém' :
i Benefits Administration

Provident Life tnsurance Company 62-0331200
sServiceiPeseription R e R T R S L ;Jé‘f&‘ e AR e

Optional Universal Life Insurance amendment extends term to June 30, 2010,

iR

il aik'é 'ﬂ’mﬁTFLﬁ@%’%‘Wm"mm i
X] contractor is on STARS

mmmm&i HiiCosticonterlifil i Obiectcods il

52

R Staren o Pederalin R linterdepartiiental i BRI Othe i T U TO TAL Contract Amotint;

2006 $11,500,000.00 | $11,500,000.00
2007 _ $2,000,00000 | )R RELEAGER $2,000,000.00
2008 . $2,000,000.00 } $2,000,000.00
2009 $2,000,000.00 JUN 20 2008 $2,000,000.00
2010 $0.00 ’I n 'A(\r\r” IN $0.00

i LA T AW B W
$17,500,000.00 $17 600,000.00

Laurle Lee, Execulive Dlrctor
26" Fioor of the Tennessea Tower

$1 1 500 000.00
$2,000,000.00

2008 $2,000,000.00
2009 $2,000,000.00
2010

$17,500,000.00

June 30, 2008 June 30, 2010
e T T Vi b

HEEShIpS (GO DIBtE O ALLIDASE GlABIE LA R/ALO] Ut
L__I Person w/ Disability D Hispanic I::l Small Busines
. Native American

ST REE

D Competitive Negotlation *

A T
sgmim @Go ment
DA NOT Minori /DEhdvahtagatl

L—_l Negotlatlon w/ Government (D, GG, GU)
SR R O

Gompalive NBGotiatbng Gompefilly

[

Othor
‘ ﬁ%ﬂ%‘f*ﬁﬁmﬁ‘i‘?}%ﬁm PR
OCR

may 2 8 2008

RECEIVED




AMENDMENT ONE
TO FA-06-16434-00

This Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, State Insurance
Committes, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Provident Life and Accident Insurance Company,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractot.” It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said,
undersigned contracting parties that the subject Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.

The tex
B.1.

t of Contract Section B.1, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Contract Term. This Contract shall be effective for the period commencing on- September
1, 2005 and ending on June 30, 2010. The State shall have no obligation for services
rendered by the Contractor which are not performed within the specified period.

The text of Contract Section B.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2.

The text

C.3.

C.3.1

Issue
Age

Term Extension. The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional
period or periods of time representing increments of no more than two (2) years and a
total contract term of no more than five (5) years, provided that such an extension of the
contract term is effected prior to the current, contract expiration date by means of an
amendment to the Contract. lf the extension of the Contract necessitates additional
funding beyond that which was included in the original Contract, the increase in the
State’s maximum liability will also be effected through an amendment to the Contract, and
shall be based upon payment rates provided for in the original Contract.

of Contract Section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the amount of
insurance elected by Plan Participants and the Premium Rates and Administrative Fees
listed below In a total amount not to exceed the Contract Maximum Liability (Section C.1).
These rates shall be in effect for the initial three year contract term (September 1, 2005 ~
June 30, 2008) and for the two year term extension {(July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2010):

Monthly Premium Rates per $1000 of Coverage: Life only charges

1 Premium Issue Premlum Issue Premium
Rate/$1000 Age Rate/$1000 Age Rate/$1000
(Employees & (Employees & (Employees &
S S : S




C.3.1.1. Monthly Premlum Rates per $1000 of Coverage: Waiver of Premium only charges

Age Rate/$1000
(Employees &
S

Issue |Waiver of Premium Issue |Waiver of Premium
Age Rate/$1000 Age | Rate/$1000
i (Employees & | (Employees &
S ]

C.3.2. Monthly Cost of Insurance Rates/$1000 of Coverage

. Attained | COIl Rate/$1000
Age (Employees &
S,

5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31
32

Attained | CO! Rate/$1000 Attained | COI Rate/$1000
Age (Employees & Age (Employees &
S S




33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

C.3.3 Administrative Fee
The Contractor's per payment Administrative Fee for the administration of the Optional
Universal Life Insurance coverage is:
+ $1.00 per month employee coverage
+ $1.00 per month spouse coverage

C.3.4. Percent of Premium Loads . ,
The Contractor shall maintain the following percent of Premlum Loads throughout the
term of the contract:

Year One 0% . Year Four 0%
Year Two 0% Year Five 0%
Year

Three 0%

C.3.5. Asset Based Charges
The Contractor shall maintain the following Asset Based Charges, expressed as percent
of Cash Values, throughout the term of the contract:

Year One 0% Year Four 0%
Year Two 0% Year Five 0%
Year '

Three 0%

C.3.6 Surrender Charges
The Contractot's Surrender Charges, as a percent of accumulated cash value, for
individuals canceling participation in Optlonal Universal Life Insurance coverage are:

Year One 40% Year Four 40%
Year Two 40% Year Five 20%
Year

Three 40%

C.J3.7. Interest Crediting Rates

The monthly interest crediting rate, beginning September 1, 2005 and ending June 30,

2008 shalt be equal to one twelfth of the greater of:

¢ aminimum effective interest crediting rate of Five percent (5%} for year one of the
contract; five percent (5%) for year two of the contract; and five percent (6%) for year
three of the contract (Absolute Minimum); OR

» the published six month U. S. treasury bill discount rate, established as a result of the
auction coinciding with or imnmediately following the 15th day of the month preceding
the monthly anniversary date, plus ten basis points (Variable Rate); OR
a rate declared quarterly, in advance, by the Contractor; OR
four and one halif percent (4.5%).



( (

The monthly interest crediting rate, beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2010

shall be equal to one twelfth of the greater of:

e aminimum effective interest crediting rate of five percent (5%) for year four and five
of the contract; OR

« the published six month U. S. treasury blll discount rate, established as a result of the
auction coinciding with or immediately following the 16th day of the manth preceding
the monthly anniversary date, plus fifty (50) basis points (Variable Rate); OR

o arate declared quarterly, in advance, by the Contractor; OR

o four and one half percent (4.5%). .

C.3.8 Certiflcate Loan Interest Rate .
The Contractor agrees to the following annual Loan Interest Rates, for each of the six
calendar years during the term of the contract — September 1, 2005 through June 30,

2010.
2005 7.5%
2008 7.5%
2007 7.5%
2008 7.5%
2009 7.5%
2010 7.5%
4, The text of Contract Section E.10. Is déleted in Its entirety and replaced with the following:

E.10. Communications and Contacts. All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be In writing and shall be
made by certified, first class mall, return receipt requested and postage prepaiid, by
overnight courler service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile
transmission with recipient confirmation. Any such communications, regardless of
method of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate
mailing address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such
other party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice.

The State:

Ms. Marlene D. Alvarez, Manager of Procurement and Contracts
Benefits Administration

312 Eighth Ave. Noith

26" Floor, WRS Tennessee Tower

Nashville, TN 37243

E-mail Address: Marlens.Alvarez@state.tn.us

Telephone:. 615.253.8358

Fax: 615.253.8556

The Contractor:

Ms Myra Fox

Provident Life Insurance Company
One Fountaln Square
Chattanooga, TN 37402

E-mail Address: mfox@uynum.com
Telephone: 423.294,1609

Fax: 423.209.4683

All Instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be
considered effectively given upon recelpt or reciplent confirmation as may be required.



5. The following is added as Contract Section A.3.9.:

A.3.9. Following the conversion from Tennessee Insurance System (TIS) to an Enterprise
Readlness Planning system known as Edison, the Contractor shall provide on a date
speclfied by the State, monthly change (adds, changes, terminations) bllling statements
to the State, which details the premiums due for enrolied active employees. This detail
shall be submitted via an electronic means In a format provided by the State. In
accordance with Public Law 104-191, HIPAA, alt EPHI data will be protected both in
transit and at rest. Data will be transferred via secure file transfer protocol (SFTP). While
residing on the State SFTP server, data will be protected via encryption. Encryption and
decryption will be performed using products available via State contract. The Contractor
shall deposit and retrieve data on the State SFTP sarver. Following the conversion from
TIS to Edison, the requirements outlined in A.3.7 and A.3.8 will no longer apply.

The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 1, 2008. All other terms and conditions not expressly
amended herein shall remalin in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:
PROVIDENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY:

%WW Moy 23,2008

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE DATE

FT&-\\ M. Wenarlo g Viee r\)‘('d 5 ,\)\(&Jc\ D\\H'\J\JW\(\'\}'&‘

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTOR SIGNATORY (above)

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
STATE INSURANCE COMMITTEE:

S L L Do 5-29-0F%

M. D. GOETZ, %ummaﬁk) @) DATE

APPROVED:

8 A, e Lodef

M. D. GOETZ, JR., COMMISSIONER DATE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION



( FA-0L~ N3N0l

B - JﬂL«é /V(”‘ﬁ‘-\- |18y

JOHN G. MORGAN, COMPTROLLER OF TIiE TREASURY DATE




